## As Adopted by the Senate

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 204

## **Senator Faber**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Osgood State Bank on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Osgood State Bank on its One Hundredth Anniversary, August 19, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Osgood State Bank is, indeed, worthy of acknowledgement, for throughout one hundred years of operation, this exceptional financial institution has achieved a notable record of accomplishment. The company has continually demonstrated its exemplary commitment to the highest standards of service, and its devotion to the best interests of the customer has been evident in all business transactions; and

WHEREAS, Established in 1915, Osgood State Bank has increased to four branches and has provided countless individuals in the local communities with outstanding fiscal guidance and leadership. Indeed, it has gained a well-deserved reputation for professionalism over the past century; and

WHEREAS, Osgood State Bank has witnessed many fluctuations in the area's economic climate, but it has always remained responsive to the needs and concerns of its customers. This worthy venture has enhanced the quality of life in the community, and as the bank begins another century of service, it will certainly build on the legacy of success that has been its trademark since its founding; therefore be it RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Osgood State Bank on its One Hundredth Anniversary and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Osgood State Bank.